
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member for Adult Services 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Friday, 17 March, 2023 
 
Place 
Committee Room 3 - Council House, Coventry  
 

 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2022 
 

b) Matters arising 
 

4. Adult Social Care Complaints and Representations Annual Report 
2021/22  (Pages 7 - 50) 

 

 Report of Director of Adult Services and Housing 
 

5. Market Sustainability Plan  (Pages 51 - 90) 
 

 Report of the Director of Adult Services and Housing 
 

6. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues. 
 

7. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved   
 

Private business 
  

None 
 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 
 
Thursday, 9 March 2023 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Usha Patel Tel: 024 7697 2645  Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillor M Mutton (Cabinet Member) 
 
By invitation Councillor B Mosterman (Shadow Cabinet Member)  
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Usha Patel  
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk  
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings
mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Adult Services held at 11.00 am on 

Monday, 3 October 2022 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor M Mutton (Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor B Mosterman (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

 
Emplo
[...]
: 
 All 

 
Title: 

  Adult Social Care Complaints and Representations Annual Report 2021/22 
 

Is this a key decision? 
No 

 

Executive summary: 
Adult Services have a statutory duty arising from the Local Authority Social Services and 
National Health Service Complaints (England) Regulations 2009, to provide a system for 
receiving complaints and representations from people who use its services, or those acting on 
behalf of users. There is also a duty under the regulations to produce and publish an annual 
report. 

 

This report sets out the details of the complaints and representations across Coventry’s 
Adult Services in 2021/22. It highlights the service improvements and learning from feedback 
and includes information on future developments in complaint handling and reporting. 

 
Recommendations: 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Services is recommended to approve publication of the Council’s 
Annual Report in relation to complaints and representations in Adult Social Care in 2021/22 

 
List of appendices included: 
Appendix I – Adult Social Care complaints and representations annual report 
2021/22 
Appendix II – Complaints handling guidance 
 
 

 
Background papers: 
None 

 
Other useful documents 
Adult Social Care Comments, Compliments and 
Complaints 
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/info/194/have_your_say/562/ 
Complaints Managers' Group (May 2016) Good Practice guidance for handling complaints 
concerning adults and children social care services https://www.adass.org.uk/media/5360/good- 
practice-guidance-final-09062016.pdf Page 7

Agenda Item 4

https://edemocracy.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=710&CF&MeetingId=12001&Ver=4
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/info/7/councillors_mps_and_meps/484/the_cabinet/9
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/info/6/council_structure/25/our_strategic_management_board
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/info/6/council_structure/25/our_strategic_management_board
https://edemocracy.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=710&CF&MeetingId=12001&Ver=4
https://edemocracy.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=710&CF&MeetingId=12001&Ver=4
https://smarturl.it/cov-complaints-guide
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/info/194/have_your_say/562/
https://www.adass.org.uk/media/5360/good-practice-guidance-final-09062016.pdf
https://www.adass.org.uk/media/5360/good-practice-guidance-final-09062016.pdf


Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Guidance for bodies in our jurisdiction to 
support good complaint handling https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports/guidance- 
notes 

 

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 
No 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body? 
No 

 
Will this report go to Council? 
No 

Page 8

https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports/guidance-notes
https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports/guidance-notes


Report title: 
Adult Social Care Complaints and Representations Annual Report 2021/22 

 

1 Context (or background) 
 

1.1 Adult Services have a statutory duty arising from the Local Authority Social Services and 
National Health Services Complaints (England) Regulations 2009, to provide a system for 
receiving complaints and representations from people who use its services, or those acting 
on behalf of users. The system provides a means for resolving issues and listening to the 
views of those who use or are affected by adult services. Where things have gone wrong it 
enables the Council to put things right, learn from the experience and make the necessary 
improvements. 

 

2 Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 There were 50 statutory complaints made within the year 2021/22, compared to 35 in 

2020/21. 22 (44%) of these complaints were fully or partially upheld, compared to 24 
(68%) in 2020/21 

 
2.2  Most informal complaints are received by social care providers but occasionally complaints 

received by the Council are dealt with on an informal basis where appropriate. In 2021/22 
21 informal complaints were received compared to 6 in 2020/21. These are complaints 
resolved /handled at the point of delivery. In line with our complaints policy and best 
practice, most concerns are dealt with in an informal basis, for example by social care 
providers, and may not be reflected in the figures in this report. 
 

 

3 In 2021/22, the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSO) considered 9 
complaints or enquiries regarding Adult Social Care, of which 2 were investigated and 
upheld. This is the same as 9 complaints or enquiries with 3 upheld in 2020/21 

 

3.1 Adult social care services are committed to learning from customer feedback. Where 
complaints highlight where matters have gone wrong, managers must identify any 
remedial and developmental action required to improve service delivery. Feedback from 
compliments provides an equally valuable message; clearly affirming when services make 
a difference and personal qualities have added value to the outcome for users and carers 
Learning point examples are as follows: Improvements in communication in relation to 
when assessments are delayed and to ensure that processes and outcomes are 
completed in a timely manner and a prompt resolution to enquires are sought. Advice 
could be given to social workers that they can offer carers assessments to anyone 
providing informal care, regardless of the care in place for the cared person. Processes to 
be reviewed in intake to ensure persons/families are contacted and appropriately 
supported through the safeguarding process, and any necessary care changes. 
Continued staff training to ensure care providers leave properties secured  

 
3.2 While there are no externally prescribed timescales for the resolution of complaints, the 

Council’s internal guideline is to resolve complaints within 20 working days. Performance 
on this standard is monitored by the Adult Social Care Management Team. It is normal 
practice to inform complainants should an extension be required. Most often, extensions 
are sought due to the complexity of particular complaints, including where the 
complainant supplies additional information/evidence part way through an investigation. 
In 2021/22,64% of complaints (32 of 50) were resolved within 20 working days, compared 
to 49% (17 of 35) a year ago. 

 

3.3 Appendix I sets out the trends in complaints and representations across Coventry’s adult 
services in 2021/22. It highlights the service improvements and learning from feedback and 

Page 9

https://edemocracy.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=710&CF&MeetingId=12001&Ver=4


includes information on future developments in complaint handling and reporting. Key 
issues for 2021/22 include: communication between adult services and service users: 
decisions: and delays/waiting time for assessment decisions. Managing service users’ 
expectations 

 
3.4 Appendix II sets out the Council’s complaints handling guidance. 

 

4 Results of consultation undertaken 
 
4.1 None identified or undertaken. 

5 Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
5.1 Areas for development and improvement have been included within the divisional and 

relevant team plans for 2021/22 
 

6 Comments from the Chief Operating Officer (Section 151 Officer) and the Chief Legal 
Officer 

 
6.1 Financial implications 

There are no direct financial implications associated with this report. Financial remedies 
resulting from any complaints are typically paid out of service budgets. In 2021/22, 
three complaints to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman were 
investigated and upheld. These cases resulted in a total amount of £900 being paid as 
Remedy actions. All complaints relating to financial issues were investigated and 
rectified accordingly. 

 
6.2 Legal implications 

In accordance with the Local Authority Social Services and NHS Service Complaints 
(England) Regulations 2009, the Council is 
[...]
ies with the Care 
Homes Regulations 2001, the Care Standards Act 2000 and the National Minimum Standards stipulated by the Care 
Quality Commission. There is an expectation that the individual pursues a complaint with provider organisations 
through the provider’s own complaints procedures in the first instance. However, if the individual is dissatisfied with 
the response of the provider or, if they wish to pursue the complaint through the Statutory Adult Social Care 
Complaints Process, they have the right to do so. Where possible, we encourage complainants to utilise the 
providers' complaints procedures in the first instance as this enables the complaint to be dealt with at source as 
opposed to through the Council. 

 
Complaints regarding external providers are monitored through contract monitoring and, where required, providers 
produce action plans to deliver service improvements. 

Page 22



9 

 

 

Timescales 
There are no externally prescribed timescales for the resolution of complaints. The only stipulation within the regulations 
is that timescales should be reasonable, and that the complaints process should be concluded within six months. It is 
acceptable to extend this deadline with the agreement of the complainant. 

 
As there is no specific requirement, the approach taken is to agree a timescale with the complainant. It is normal 
practice to inform complainants should an extension be required. Most often, extensions are sought due to the 
complexity of particular complaints, including where the complainant supplies additional information/evidence part way 
through an investigation. In these instances, the complainant is contacted with an explanation for the delay and the 
likely revised timescale. 

 

As a benchmark for monitoring the timescale for completion of complaints, Adult Social Care applies an internal 
guideline that complaints should be completed within 20 working days. Performance on this standard is monitored by 
the Adult Socia
[...]
ing and where good practice 
exists, we share this via our internal Let’s Talk meetings and briefings with colleagues across the services.  

• Management oversight of complaints into the service is now embedded into regular updates from 
colleagues in the Customer Relations Team into the Adult Social Care Management Team enabling 
greater oversight of how the process is managed and any delays 

• The Commissioning Team have progressed their intention to develop a robust protocol and process for 
the quality management of contracted services which is now in implementation 

• Improvements in communication in relation to when assessments are delayed and to ensure that 
processes and outcomes are completed in a timely manner and a prompt resolution to enquires are 
sought.  

• Advice could be given to social workers that they can offer carers assessments to anyone providing 
informal care, regardless of the care in place for the cared person.  

• Processes to be reviewed in intake to ensure persons/families are contacted and appropriately supported 
through the safeguarding process, and any necessary care changes.  

• Continued staff training to ensure care providers leave properties secured 

Page 31



18 

 

  

Adult Services Complaint Literature 
In 2022/23 we are to review Adults Services complaints literature to provide 2 new complaints leaflets, to include an 
easy-to-read option. The complaint leaflets are to be available in multiple languages to ensure it is accessible to all 
communities/background. 

 

Complaints, Comments and Compliments Information Hub 
An information hub had been launched in 2019 to provide complaint information and processes to members of 
management and staff within social services to support the investigation and complaints process. The information hub 
will further develop going forward to provide all information to support Adult Services with the complaints process.  

 
 

Internal Complaints Investigation Form 
An Internal I
[...]
hmed 

Complaints Officer 
Customer Services- Improvement & Development 
Coventry City Council  
December 2022 

 

 
Eve Sanderson 
LGSCO Link Officer 

Customer Services- Improvement & Development 
Coventry City Council 
December 2022 

 

John Stewart 
Complaints Administrator 
Customer Services- Improvement & Development 
Coventry City Council 
December 2022 

Page 35

https://smarturl.it/cov-complaints-guide
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/complaints/


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Customer Services - Improvement & Development 

 

Coventry City Council 
 
 

 

www.coventry.gov.uk/complaints/ Page 36

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/complaints/


Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 


 

Public report 
                                            Cabinet Member 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Cabinet Member for Adult Services                                                                      17 March 2023 
 
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board 5                                                             22 March 2023 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Adult Services - Councillor M Mutton 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report:  
Director of Adult Services and Housing 
  
Wards Affected:  
All 
 
Title: Market Sustainability Plan   
 
Is this a key decision?   
 
No - Although the proposals affect more than two electoral wards, the impact is not expected to be 
significant. 
 
 
 
Executive summary: 
 
A key component of Central Government’s Adult Social Care reform agenda, introduced in the 
White Paper “People at the Heart of Care”, is sustainability of the care market. Part of the 
requirement of Government was for Councils with responsibility for adult social care to undertake a 
Fair Cost of Care (FCoC) exercise to establish the median cost of care for two distinct elements of 
the care market namely care homes for people aged 65 and over and home support for those aged 
18 or over and to move towards payment of median fee rates. A further mandate was for the 
delivery of a provisional Market Sustainability Plan (MSP). 
 
The production of the MSP was required to ensure that the Council received Central Government 
financial support in relation to Fair Cost of Care in 2022/2023 and is a condition of receiving the 
Sustainability and Improvement Fund in 2023/2024. 
 
The Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) required submission of a provisional MSP in 
October 2022 and the Council submitted this to DHSC by the prescribed deadline following approval 
at Cabinet on 11th October 2022.  
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 5



 

Whilst many of the Adult Social Care reforms have been delayed until 2025 as part of the Autumn 
Statement 2022, there is still a requirement for publication of a “final” MSP by 27th March 2023 
including the following three sections.  

Section 1: requires assessment of the 65+ care home market and the 18+ home support market 
which should draw on a range of information to give a comprehensive and representative picture of 
the current situation. 

Section 2: is an assessment of the expected market changes over the next 3 years. 

Section 3: plans for each submarket to address the sustainability issues identified including how 
funds will be used to move towards a fair cost of care over the next three years; any further actions 
the local authority plans to take to support market sustainability; how the plan complements other 
strategic documents such as the Market Position Statement and how the authority has engaged 
providers in the development of these plans.   

The MSP contains both financial and non-financial aspects and has been shaped through targeted 
provider engagement initially informed via the use of a provider survey to understand the key 
concerns of our contracted provision. The feedback from this survey has informed our support offer 
as outlined below. Such support will be undertaken alongside our standard quality work and 
provider engagement. 

The key features of the MSP are both financial and non-financial support through measures 
including skills development, use of technology and recruitment support. 

On 6th February 2023 Central Government announced a further requirement that Market 
Sustainability plans would need to be refreshed for Winter 2023. Further guidance is to follow in due 
course. 

Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Services is recommended to: - 
 
1)  Approve Coventry’s Market Sustainability Plan, as appended to the report, and: 
 
2)  Noting that the Plan will be considered by the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5), on 22 
March 2023, delegate authority to the Director of Adults Services and Housing to consider and take 
on board any comments received by the Scrutiny Board, following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member, prior to the publication of the Plan and use with the adult social care market   
 
The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) are requested to consider this report and provide 
comments prior to publication of the Market Sustainability Plan.  

 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1. Market Sustainability Plan  
Appendix 2. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
Background papers: 
Cabinet Meeting Tuesday 11th October 2022; Social Care Reforms Fair Cost of Care    
 
Other useful documents 
None 

Page 52



 

 
Has it or will it be considered by scrutiny? 
 
Yes, Health and Care Scrutiny Board (5) 22nd March 2023  
 
Has it or will it be considered by any other council committee, advisory panel, or other body? 
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council? 
 
No 

Page 53



 

Report title: Market Sustainability Plan   
 
 

1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 A key component of Central Government’s Adult Social Care reform agenda, introduced in 

the White Paper “People at the Heart of Care”, is sustainability of the care market. Part of the 
requirement of Government was for Councils with responsibility for adult social care to 
undertake a Fair Cost of Care exercise to establish the median cost of care for two distinct 
elements of the care market, namely, care homes for people aged 65 and over and home 
support for those aged 18 or over and to move towards payment of median fee rates. A 
further mandate was for the delivery of a provisional Market Sustainability Plan (MSP). 

      
1.2 The production of the MSP is required to ensure that the Council continues to receive 

Central Government financial support in relation to Adult Social Care Sustainability and 
Improvement Fund.  

 
1.3 Underpinning the MSP is a broad definition of market sustainability as set out in the Care Act 

2014, which places a duty on local authorities to assure themselves, and have evidence, that 
fee levels are appropriate to provide the agreed quality of care, and enable providers to 
effectively support people who draw on care and invest in staff development, innovation, and 
improvement. 

1.4 The purpose of the MSP is for local authorities to assess and demonstrate how they will 
ensure local care markets are sustainable, as they move towards implementing reform. 

1.5 The plan assesses the impact current fee rates are having on the market and the potential 
future risks. This assessment enables local authorities to inform the development of 
mitigating actions, including how much they will need to increase fee rates over the current 
three-year Spending Review period and what non-financial support authorities can give to 
underpin a sustainable local care market.  

1.6 Local authorities are required to demonstrate in their MSPs how its content complements 
other strategic documents, such as, the Market Position Statements and demonstrate how 
they have worked with local providers to develop the plan. 

1.7 Completion of the provisional MSP was a condition of receiving future funding from the fund 
and the plan was required to be submitted in 2 parts: 

1.8 Part One: A “provisional” MSP was required to be submitted by 14 October 2022, which was 
approved by Cabinet on 11th October 2022 and submitted accordingly. This had to outline a 
local authority’s assessment of the sustainability of their local care market in relation to 65+ 
care home services and for 18+ domiciliary care services, which: 

 considers the results from the cost of care exercises 

 considers the impact of future market changes over the next three years, particularly in 
the context of adult social care reform 

 sets out an outline action plan for addressing the issues identified and the priorities for 
market sustainability investment 

1.9 Part Two: A “final “MSP is required to be submitted by 27th March 2023. The key addition at 
this stage is the inclusion of a commitment for how the local authority will move towards the 

Page 54



 

cost of care calculated in their exercise as part of their 2023 to 2024 budget setting process. 
Commercially sensitive information may be redacted in the published version. 

1.10 The MSP is required to be published on the local authority GOV.UK webpage, in a way that 
is clearly labelled, searchable and in an easy to find location. 

1.11 As prescribed by the Department of Health and Social Care, the MSP has 3 sections: 

1.12 Section 1: requires assessment of the 65+ care home market and the 18+ home support 
market which should draw on a range of information to give a comprehensive and 
representative picture of the current situation. 

1.13 Section 2: is an assessment of the expected market changes over the next 3 years. 

1.14 Section 3: Plans for each submarket to address the sustainability issues identified including 
how funds will be used to move towards a fair cost of care over the next three years; any 
further actions the local authority plans to take to support market sustainability; how the plan 
complements other strategic documents such as the Market Position Statement and how the 
authority has engaged providers in the development of these plans.   

1.15 On 6th February 2023 Central Government announced a further requirement that Market 
Sustainability plans would need to be refreshed for Winter 2023. Further guidance is to 
follow in due course. 

1.16 The Council Produced a provisional MSP submitted to DHSC by the prescribed October 
2022 deadline.  The plan outlined use of a 3% uplift to those care homes for older people at 
or below the median Cost of Care calculation and a 3% increase for all commissioned long 
term home support provision acknowledging that this left a significant gap between the 
calculated median “Fair Cost of Care” and what the Council could afford to pay.   

1.17 DHSC had initially indicated that they would review and feedback on all Provisional MSPs. 
This was later modified so that only local authorities where DHSC had some concerns about 
their submissions were to be contacted by 31st January 2023. No such contact has been 
made to Coventry City Council.  

1.18 The Coventry Market Sustainability Plan 

1.19 Provider engagement has been a key part of the development of the final MSP, this was      
initially informed via the use of a provider survey to understand the key concerns of our 
contracted provision and supplemented by a series of specific provider engagement 
sessions. In January 2023 the Council embarked on a specific engagement exercise with 
providers based on the provisional Market Sustainability Plan.  

1.20 The feedback from this work has informed our support offer to improve sustainability which 
includes: 

 Quality assurance and improvement through working in conjunction with ICB nurses to 
improve the quality of care provision 

 Provider engagement and improved communication through in person provider forums; 
provider bulletin noting the latest developm

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Adult Services held at 10.00 am on 

Friday, 17 March 2023 
 

Present: Councillor M Mutton (Cabinet Member) 

Members:   

 Councillor B Mosterman (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

Employees (by Service Area): 
 
Adults Services: 

 
 
P Fahy (Director), S Caren, J Reading 

 
Law and Governance:         

 
      S Bennett  
 

 
Public Business 
 
12. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

13. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October, 2022 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

14. Adult Social Care Complaints and Representations Annual Report 2021/22  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Services and 
Housing which indicated that Adult Services have a statutory duty arising from the 
Local Authority Social Services and National Health Services Complaints 
(England) Regulations 2009, to provide a system for receiving complaints and 
representations from people who use its services, or those acting on behalf of 
users. The system provides a means for resolving issues and listening to the 
views of those who use or are affected by adult services. Where things have gone 
wrong it enables the Council to put things right, learn from the experience and 
make the necessary improvements. 
 
There were 50 statutory complaints made within the year 2021/22, compared to 35 
in 2020/21. 22 (44%) of these complaints were fully or partially upheld, compared 
to 24 (68%) in 2020/21.  Most informal complaints are received by social care 
providers but occasionally complaints received by the Council are dealt with on an 
informal basis where appropriate. In 2021/22, 21 informal complaints were 
received compared to 6 in 2020/21. The report indicated that these are complaints 
resolved /handled at the point of delivery. In line with the Council’s complaints 
policy and best practice, most concerns are dealt with in an informal basis, for 
example by social care providers, and may not be reflected in the figures 
contained in the report. 
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

In 2021/22, the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSO) 
considered 9 complaints or enquiries regarding Adult Social Care, of which 2 were 
investigated and upheld. This is the same as 9 complaints or enquiries with 3 
upheld in 2020/21. Adult Social Care Services are committed to learning from 
customer feedback. Where complaints highlight where matters have gone wrong, 
managers must identify any remedial and developmental action required to 
improve service delivery. Feedback from compliments provides an equally 
valuable message; clearly affirming when services make a difference and personal 
qualities have added value to the outcome for users and carers The following 
learning point examples were detailed:-  
 

 Improvements in communication in relation to when assessments are 
delayed and to ensure that processes and outcomes are completed in a 
timely manner and a prompt resolution to enquires are sought. 

 Advice could be given to social workers that they can offer carers 
assessments to anyone providing informal care, regardless of the care in 
place for the cared person. 

  Processes to be reviewed in intake to ensure persons/families are 
contacted and appropriately supported through the safeguarding process, 
and any necessary care changes. 

 Continued staff training to ensure care providers leave properties secured  
 
While there are no externally prescribed timescales for the resolution of 
complaints, the Council’s internal guideline is to resolve complaints within 20 
working days. Performance on this standard is monitored by the Adult Social Care 
Management Team. It is normal practice to inform complainants should an 
extension be required. Most often, extensions are sought due to the complexity of 
particular complaints, including where the complainant supplies additional 
information/evidence part way through an investigation. In 2021/22,64% of 
complaints (32 of 50) were resolved within 20 working days, compared to 49% (17 
of 35) a year ago. 
 
An appendix to the report set out the trends in complaints and representations 
across Coventry’s adult services in 2021/22. It highlights the service improvements 
and learning from feedback and includes information on future developments in 
complaint handling and reporting. Key issues for 2021/22 include: communication 
between adult services and service users: decisions: and delays/waiting time for 
assessment decisions and managing service users’ expectations. A further 
appendix to the report set out the Council’s complaints handling guidance. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Adult Services approves the 
publication of the Council’s Annual Report in relation to complaints and 
representations in Adult Social Care in 2021/22.  
 

15. Market Sustainability Plan  
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Services considered a report of the Director of 
Adult Services and Housing which indicated that a key component of Central 
Government’s Adult Social Care reform agenda, introduced in the White Paper 
“People at the Heart of Care”, is sustainability of the care market. Part of the 
requirement of Government was for Councils with responsibility for adult social 
care to undertake a Fair Cost of Care (FCoC) exercise to establish the median 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

cost of care for two distinct elements of the care market, namely care homes for 
people aged 65 and over and home support for those aged 18 or over, and to 
move towards payment of median fee rates. A further mandate was for the 
delivery of a provisional Market Sustainability Plan (MSP). 
 
The production of the MSP was required to ensure that the Council received 
Central Government financial support in relation to Fair Cost of Care in 2022/2023 
and is a condition of receiving the Sustainability and Improvement Fund in 
2023/2024. 
 
The Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) required submission of a 
provisional MSP in October 2022 and the Council submitted this to DHSC by the 
prescribed deadline following approval at Cabinet on 11 October 2022.  
 
Whilst many of the Adult Social Care reforms have been delayed until 2025 as part 
of the Autumn Statement 2022, there is still a requirement for publication of a 
“final” MSP by 27 March 2023, including the following three sections:- 
 

 Section 1: This requires an assessment of the 65+ care home market and 
the 18+ home support market which should draw on a range of information 
to give a comprehensive and representative picture of the current situation. 
 

 Section 2: This is an assessment of the expected market changes over the 
next 3 years. 
 

 Section 3: This contains plans for each submarket to address the 
sustainability issues identified, including how funds will be used to move 
towards a fair cost of care over the next three years; any further actions the 
local authority plans to take to support market sustainability; how the plan 
complements other strategic documents such as the Market Position 
Statement and how the authority has engaged providers in the development 
of these plans.   
 

The MSP contains both financial and non-financial aspects and has been shaped 
through targeted provider engagement initially informed via the use of a provider 
survey to understand the key concerns of our contracted provision. The feedback 
from this survey has informed our support offer as outlined below. Such support 
will be undertaken alongside our standard quality work and provider engagement. 
 
The key features of the MSP are both financial and non-financial support through 
measures including skills development, use of technology and recruitment support. 
On 6 February 2023, Central Government announced a further requirement that 
Market Sustainability plans would need to be refreshed for Winter 2023. Further 
guidance is to follow in due course. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted that the MSP will be considered by the Health and 
Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) at their meeting on 22 March, 2023 prior to its 
publication. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Adult Services:- 
 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

1) Approves Coventry’s Market Sustainability Plan as appended to 
the report, and: 

 
2) Noting that the Plan will be considered by the Health and Social 

Care Scrutiny Board (5) on 22 March 2023, delegates authority to 
the Director of Adults Services and Housing to consider and take 
on board comments received by the Scrutiny Board, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member, prior to the publication of 
the Plan and use with the Adult Social care market.  

 
 

16. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

17. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business  
 
There were no other items of urgent public business. 
 

18. Thanks to Officers  
 
The Cabinet Member, Councillor M Mutton, indicated that she anticipated that she 
was attending her last Cabinet Member meeting as Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services.  
 
Councillor Mutton paid tribute to the outstanding workforce in Adult Services for all 
of the vital work they undertake and requested that her sincere thanks to all those 
officers in Adult Services who had supported her in her Cabinet Member role and 
taught her so much over the last few years be formally recorded.   
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 10.30am)   

  


